



# **FQHC and RHC Coverage Changes Correction**

## Information for Medicaid providers

Effective July 1, 2022, the Ohio Department of Medicaid (ODM) will implement rule changes to <u>OAC 5160-28 Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) and Rural Health Clinic (RHC) Services</u>. Please reference the OAC rule for details. In the June Provider Bulletin, Molina incorrectly stated ODM would no longer be dually enrolling FQHCs as Community Mental Health Centers (CMHC). ODM will still dually enroll these entities.

## Q3 PA Code List Update

## Information for all network providers

On June 2, 2022, the updated Prior Authorization (PA) Code List will be posted on our Provider Website for a July 1, 2022, effective date.

To view the list of changes to the PA codes requiring PA, visit the Provider Website, under the "Forms" tab, under "Prior Authorization Code List," and reference the "2022 Q3 PA Code Changes 7-1-2022" tab in the "Prior Authorization (PA) Code List – Effective 7/1/2022" PA Code List. This tab indicates non-covered codes, new codes that

#### In This Issue - June 2022

- → FQHC & RHC Coverage
- → Q3 PA Code List Update
- → Provider Training Opportunities

## **Questions?**

Provider Services – (855) 322-4079 8 a.m. to 5 p.m., Monday to Friday (MyCare Ohio available until 6 p.m.)

Email us at OHProviderRelations@ MolinaHealthcare.com

Visit our website at MolinaHealthcare.com/OhioProviders

#### Connect with Us

www.facebook.com/MolinaHealth www.twitter.com/MolinaHealth

### Join Our Email Distribution List

Get this bulletin via email. Sign up at MolinaHealthcare.com/ProviderEmail.

require PA, and which codes no longer require PA for all lines of business. This tab also includes a new column that notes the code revision dates for ease of reference. All codes that continue to require PA appear on the "PA Code List" tab and are to be submitted to Molina for review.

Molina posts new comprehensive PA Code Lists to our Provider Website quarterly. However, changes can be made to the lists between comprehensive quarterly updates. Always use the lists posted to our website under the Forms tab instead of printing hard copies. This practice ensures you utilize the most up-to-date versions of Molina's PA requirements.

## **Provider Training Opportunities**

# Information for all network providers

Please consider attending one of these upcoming training sessions to help save you and your staff valuable time. If you cannot attend the training session, Molina will post each training deck on the Molina Provider Website for quick reference.

#### It Matters to Molina Forums\*:

- Pregnancy Related Services and Billing: Wed., June 22, 3 to 4 p.m.
- Provider Information Update Form: Tues., July 26, 1 to 2 p.m.

### General Provider Orientation:

- Tues., June 7, 12 to 1 p.m.
- Wed., July 6, 10:30 to 11:30 a.m.

### Model of Care:

• Fri., July 22, 12 to 1 p.m.

### Claims and Billing Orientation:

- Fri., June 17, 11:30 a.m. to 12:30 p.m.
- Thurs., July 14, 2 to 3 p.m.

\*Molina has moved provider training sessions to Microsoft Teams. Please visit the IMTM page on our Provider Website and click on the desired training to access meeting details.